its risks associated with fluctuations in foreign currency and such contracts are not designated as
hedges under Ind AS 109.  The Company does not use forward contracts and swaps for speculative
purposes.

	 Foreign currency risk exposure - Unhedged
	 The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed  are

as follows:
 INR in Lakhs

Liabilities Assets
 31st March

2018
 31st March

2017
 1st April

2016
 31st March

2018
 31st March

2017
 1st April

2016
Currency

AED  -   0.02  0.01  -   -   -
Pound  34.14  11.93  60.26  -   44.89  96.99
Euro  260.16  28.56  181.92  11.80  89.86  78.92
USD  39.98  183.51  53.91  632.58  475.78  418.27
Yen  -   -   -   -   -   210.74
Ethiopian Birr  -   -   -   -   -   0.08

120 | LA OPALA RG LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18  | 121

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2018

Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from
foreign currency denominated financial instruments.
Particulars  31st March 2018  31st March 2017  1st April 2016
AED sensitivity
INR/AED- increase by 10% *  -
INR/AED- decrease by 10% *  -
Pound sensitivity
INR/Pound- increase by 10% *  (0.34)  0.33  0.37
INR/Pound- decrease by 10% *  0.34  (0.33)  (0.37)
Euro sensitivity
INR/Euro- increase by 10% *  (2.48)  0.61  (1.03)
INR/Euro- decrease by 10% *  2.48  (0.61)  1.03
USD sensitivity
INR/USD- increase by 10% *  5.93  2.92  3.64
INR/USD- decrease by 10% *  (5.93)  (2.92)  (3.64)
Yen sensitivity
INR/Yen- increase by 10% *  -   -   2.11
INR/Yen- decrease by 10% *  -   -   (2.11)
Ethiopian Birr sensitivity
INR/Ethiopian Birr- increase by 10% *  -   -
INR/Ethiopian Birr- decrease by 10%*  -   -

	 * Holding all other variables constant

	  Figures is not appearing because of rounding off to INR in Lakhs

36.	 Financial Risk Management, Objectives and Policies (Contd.)

b)	 Interest rate risk
	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of
changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s short term borrowing with

[…]

Below is the overall exposure of the Company to interest rate risk:
Particulars  31st March 2018  31st March 2017  1st April 2016
Variable rate borrowing  385.59  12.98  609.20
Fixed rate borrowing  -   -   -
Total borrowings  385.59  12.98  609.20

	 Sensitivity
	 Below is the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity changes in interest rates.

Particulars  31st March 2018  31st March 2017  1st April 2016
Interest sensitivity
Interest rates increases by 100 basis
points

 3.86  0.13  6.09

Interest rates decrease by 100 basis
points

 (3.86)  (0.13)  (6.09)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2018

36.	 Financial Risk Management, Objectives and Policies (Contd.)

c)	 Price risk

i)	 Other Price Risk
	 Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes

in market traded price. Other price risk arises from financial assets such as investments in equity
instruments. The Company is exposed to price risk arising mainly from investments in equity
instruments recognised at FVTOCI

Particulars  31st March 2018  31st March 2017  1st April 2016
Fair Value of Quoted Equity
Investments

 15,968.45  14,949.99  16,380.51

Total Equity Investments  15,968.45  14,949.99  16,380.51

	 Sensitivity
Particulars  31st March 2018  31st March 2017  1st April 2016
Increase in market price by 5%  798.42  747.50  819.03
Decrease in market price by 5%  (798.42)  (747.50)  (819.03)

37.	 First time adoption of Ind AS

	 For all periods up to and including the year ended 31st March 2017, the Company had prepared its
financial statements in accordance with the accounting standards notified under Section 133 of the
Companies Act, 2013, read together with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 (‘Previous
GAAP’). This note explains the principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its financial
statements prepared under Previous GAAP for the following:

	 a.	 Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2016 (Transition date);

	 b.	 Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2017;